
Jan-2010 3,363,427 16,139,243 
Feb-2010 1,425,264 15,586,405 
Mar-2010 1,710,723 15,598,788 
Apr-2010 2,613,944 15,448,417 

May-2010 1,833,697 15,287,660 
Jun-2010 1,189,076 15,199,678 
Jul-2010 15,199,678 

Aug-2010 15,199,678 

Sep-2010 15,199,678 
Oct-2010 15,062,614 

Nov-2010 226,838 14,790,992 

Dec-2010 2,020,805 14,383,774 

Jan-2011 3,332,179 14,352,526 

Feb-2011 1,681,331 14,608,593 
Mar-2011 1,587,989 14,485,859 
Apr-2011 3,086,941 14,958,856 

May-2011 2,182,584 15,307,743 

Jun-2011 1,556,578 15,675,245 
Jul-2011 33,759 15,709,004 

Aug-2011 15,709,004 

Sep-2011 15,709,004 

Oct-2011 48,685 15,757,689 
Nov-2011 989,480 16,520,331 

Dec-2011 2,663,738 17,163,264 

Jan-2012 2,661,379 16,492,464 
Feb-2012 1,720,996 16,532,129 

Mar-2012 2,345,647 17,289,787 



Period 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

OIF 

T0NS 

OIF OP -outside peel 

12 

26 
64 

7 
7 
6 

ODP OPP 
'660 
650 
507 

•·.• ~~0 ·····:68~ 
. ·67~· 

e52 

EQ1 -Compliance 
Indicator 

1,142.31 
895.98 
700.80 

1,072.98 
862.93 
771.25 

1,013.75 

%Recovered 
82.5% 
79.2% 
80.1% 
82.9% 
80.7% 
79.8% 
79.8% 





Florida's Natural Growers Month: March 
C50 Turbine I Waste Heat Boiler Year: 2012 
Operational Log Sheet Prepared By: Randy Towns 

-f<j 0 ((__ ~u o 11 
.~· .;·J LlOi!i?i c. 

Turbine Boiler Burner #4 Daily 
Turbine Bo1ier Burner Natural Natural Boiler Turbine Turbine #4 Turbine Gas 
Hours Hours Gas Gas Gas Exhaust Kilowatt Boiler Heat Rate Usage 

operated operated Burned Burned Steam Steam Hour Blowdown .A. \1' ::~ ~· El -:) -:~ 

Day (hours) (hours) (cu. ft.) (cu ft) (kpph) (kpph) (Kwh) Gallons ., .. b~{~f'rl1S 

1 24 24 1,140,000 915.700 693.800 504,000 79.000 36 44 9,523 

2 24 20 1.100,000 914.300 499,400 504.000 78,000 (360) 43 9,509 

3 14 0 610,000 6,200 6.700 166,800 49.000 288 41 64 

4 10 3 450.000 42.300 36.780 92,920 34.000 2.122 41 440 

5 24 22 1.210,000 369.800 488,900 504.000 88,000 13,837 47 3.846 

6 24 23 1,200,000 1,158.800 812.000 504,000 86,000 1,463 47 12.052 

7 24 11 1,120,000 209.600 174.000 336.000 78,000 324 43 2,180 
8 24 23 1,160 000 809,000 543.500 432.000 82,000 1.199 45 8.414 

9 24 24 1 '190,000 678,600 649.000 504,000 85,000 1,223 46 7.057 
10 24 1 1,100 000 45,000 76.000 264.000 78.000 300 43 468 
11 24 2 1,110.000 68.300 70,300 260,700 79.000 2.434 44 710 

12 24 7 1,240.000 211,200 186,500 358,500 83,000 1 ,319 48 2.196 

13 19 14 880,000 583.900 213,400 336,600 63,000 2.518 44 6.073 
14 24 19 1,110.000 412.000 346.000 432,000 79.000 1 .223 43 4,285 

15 24 20 1,170000 440,500 384,400 420.000 83,000 1199 45 4,581 

16 24 22 1,210000 465,700 409.500 504,000 86,000 1 .271 47 4,843 

17 24 10 1 ,090,000 219.700 191 ,200 220,800 76.000 1.283 42 2,285 

18 24 2 1 '1 00,000 28.100 26,800 295,200 78.000 1.307 43 292 
19 24 20 1,210.000 620.600 525.000 408,000 86,000 1.235 47 6,454 

20 24 23 1,140.000 888,900 775,200 331,800 81.000 1.355 45 9.245 
21 24 20 1 '170.000 742,100 654,000 360.000 83.000 1 .403 45 7,718 

22 24 23 1 '140,000 778.300 670.000 444,000 80.000 1.271 44 8,094 

23 24 24 1 '1 00,000 643,300 585.600 437.400 77,000 1 .319 42 6,690 

24 8 5 380.000 115,000 84.000 126,000 27,000 168 42 1,196 

25 8 5 360.000 199.200 156,900 89,100 25.000 168 41 2,072 

26 24 20 1 ,220.000 460,300 447.500 504,000 87,000 1 319 47 4,787 

27 24 22 1 ,080,000 679,500 551 .000 504,000 76,000 1.487 42 7,067 

28 24 5 1 '190.000 118,500 102,000 360.000 85,000 1.307 46 1.232 

29 24 21 1160.000 326.500 277.900 492,000 82,000 1 .271 45 3.396 

30 24 18 1 '140,000 403.000 339.000 384,000 81.000 1 307 44 4.191 
31 5 267,000 4 34,996 15.000 120 49 

Total 664 452 31 747,000 13.553 900 10 976.284 11,114,816 2,249,000 46,715 1.375 140.961 
, F· .:.,-; !. 



Florida's Natural Growers 
Citrus Peel Dryer No.1 
Operational Log Sheet 

Hours No.6 
: Operated . Fuel Oil 

March 

t=u ool :2012 
Prepared By: [~-~:I!~Y:,!.~~ns 

Natural 
Gas 

Pressed 
Wet 
Peel Dry Peel 

Processed ;Produced 

~,(t~.~.~L~····L~ .. (!.~D~l .... 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



Florida's Natural Growers 
Citrus Peel Dryer No 2 E\J DcO \ 
Operational Log Sheet 

No.6 
Fuel Oil 

Jot~! Q .. 
NOTE: NUMBERS IN RED ARE ESTIMATED 

Dryer 
Gas Usage 

Total 
(therms) 
12,513 
18,811 
?]§1 

0 
3,822 
18,393 
?.~44 
18,921 
17,882 
3,§00 

0 
13,363 
18,874 
18,460 
18,0?8 

.J.8,?4? 
3,266 
744 

19,272 
19,125 
18,424 
19)?~8 
18,487 
2,658 

0 
17,479 
15,Q99 
11 '128 
18,042 
20,207 
3,141 

373,§?6 

Hours 
Operated 

On Natural 
Gas 

Burned 
(cu. ft.) 

1,203,130 
1,808,750 
?§5,509 

0 
3~§7,486 

1,768,560 ' 
283,070 

1,819,320 
1,719,460 
346,110 

0 
1,284,950 
1,814,790 
1,775,030 
1,}39,260 

... L?1JJZ.Q 
314,060 
71,520 

1,853,100 
1 ,8~8,950 

. L??J,57Qr 
1&4~,840. 
1,777,580 
255,560 

0 
1,680,670 
1 ,451,820 
1,070,000 
1,734,850 
1,943,000 
302,000 

501 35,921,706 

Pressed 
Wet 
Peel Dry Peel 

Processed Produced 
(tons) (tons) 
1,026 342 
1,296 432 
270 90 

0 0 
486 162 

1,296 432 
324 108 

1,296 432 
1,296 432 
324 108 

0 0 
1,296 432 
1,242 414 
1,296 432 
1,296 432 
1.2~6 432 
216 72 
108 36 

1,296 432 
1,?96 432 
L?96 432 
1,296 432 
1,296 432 
270 90 

0 0 
1,296 432 
1,026 342 
810 270 

1,296 432 
1,296 432 
216 72 

27,054 9,018 



Florida's Natural Growers March 
Citrus Peel Dryer No. 3 E '-.) o \::::, 2012 

Operational Log Sheet Prepared By: Randy Towns 

No.6 
Fuel Oil 

Dryer 
Gas Usage Natural 

Total ; Natural : Gas Peel 
(therms) . Gas Burned • Processed i Produced. 

. -w···-m-.,·----~~-.1~2-YE~L .. L ..•..•• - .• t2.~:"f!J.~~··N·t·-···J!~!2~L ... ,~ ... Jt9~.~) 
-·~·~r-~····-···~:-~··r-~~-~-+~~·--·~~--~r··---·····~--·---~~- .. ·1··-···· . .. ·::~=~r.~~ ~-~~~~-~-.. ~-·-.r--~. --~-::=-~-]~- ·--.. ·· . . .... , ., ... 

<~M,•'>•>.<-·-~··•-ff•»»~•<•o"~• 

15,148 .. 

.. tQ,§J§J. 
~l~60 

...... ~1.9~9 ... 
.... ?]4.9. 

Ln ...................... ' 

~c>·~· 

10,932 
15,864 . 

... JJ.~~~. 

4,~?1 
15,207' 

22 

... i,. .. 

1,456,540 

33?,740 
919,230 
'2~33340 · ... 

1,051,160 
1,525,420 

. .. _}?9,449 i 

.4.?9!3~9 ; 
1,462,WO 

1,122 .· 

765 
.. 1,224 . 

255; 

374 

238 
68 

221 
51 

255 
408. 

85 



Florida's Natural Growers 
Boiler No. 1 E 0 o\'"l 
Operational Log Sheet 

No.6 
Fuel Oil 
Burned 

. : .. (~~II()Q~). 

Boiler 
Gas Usage 

Total 

... ~theriT!~) .... 
1,040 

728 
' '~.2.19.~ 

March 
i2012 : r······ ... ~··· ··~····-····· ········ ....... ' 
LRan£1y .!~~E'!U 

Hours 
Operated 

On Natural 
Natural Gas 

Gas Burned 
(hou~sJ. (cu. ft.) 

1 0 .4 
•• " ""''"'''16~6'.'665 ' 

4 
60; 

70,000 
~~4.Q90. 



Florida's Natural Growers 
Boiler No. 2 c D 00 4 
Operational Log Sheet 

Total Hours No. 6 
Hours Operated Fuel Oil 

operated on oil Burned 

L.!?§Y.( .. ,.{b2~I~1.. . ... Jb2.~E~L.... . ... J~t§IJ5?n~1 ........ . 

7i 
~ .. ·····•· ..................... L ...... ·~· .......... . 

NUMBERS IN RED ARE ESTIMATED 

Boiler 
Gas Usage 

Total 
. ... (therms) 

104 

156 
2,132 

Randy}'owns · 

Hours 
Operated 

On 
Natural 

Gas 

(h2urs) .. 

1 

1 
5 

Natural 
Gas 

Burned 
(cu. ft.) 

10,000 

15,000 
205,000 

235!500 



Day 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Total 

Florida's Natural Growers 
Boiler No.3 
Operational Log Sheet 

Total Hours No.6 
Hours Operated Fuel Oil 

operated on oil Burned 
(hours)_ {_hours} (gallons) 

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

2 - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

2 - -
NOTE: NUMBERS IN RED ARE ESTIMATED 

March 
2012 
Randy Towns 

Hours 
Operated 

Boiler On Natural 
Gas Usage Natural Gas 

Total Gas Burned 
(Therms) (hours) (cu. ft.) 

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
385 2 37,000 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
385 2 37,000 



'; 1"\diiUY l VWII:> • vUr\ I 0.<:.0~- t .tJUI 

• 

·) 1 tt t.t>Mfi~ Jean ~ fl..--l~-11 
1fM\ Marathon 
\::;.~;:,i;.) Petroleum Company uc ----. 

Certificate of Analysis 
Louisiana Refining Division 

Pr-oduct: No 2 81Ps"l Fuel I Fuel Oil 

Snmplc Oe~cription: 

'r;"JMk: 

!'::Itch Numb«. 
V(llo~~t'f: 

Tl<30().4 

ULD100?57 

Sam pie Date: 

Dlltll AnaiY"H Complet<!<l: 

UMS ID: 

·~o"l!llt~,;ty r<>Qtrir<>m~nlr< rnP.t ~y treati~g w•th an additive thai is approvod for usP in jP! fuPI 

'r-'."'nN 1~' •s dP.1f'l'rmrn~?rl on;:, sta11stir.Al tH'I51!=i o11 en every 10 samplps 

' ~F "'"'"' ~nd ,1,ual particulaiP seal<' can bP •ubsmuiPd f01 BS&W IASTM D2i09i 

F'>tch(.,•):Ul01002~716 __ ,,__1 

~~~~~"~"d Sy: 
Cl\f'i'T LEE GORRO 
••.. ,PI'MAN I A80RIITORY 
'.'1<1<)1/VJA R8l.AR0RI\TC'RY 
.~M ... S?;t;. i')~(t 

COA Prepared By: 
MICHAEL KYLE MCCANTS 
CHEMIST Rf:'FlNINO 
LOUISIANA REJf.ABORATORY 
91\5- 53!' 7270 

4663 West Airline Highway 
GaryviHc, LA 70051 
Phone No: (005) 535-2100 
Fax No: (504) 535-7~A5 
Date: 111:?!\1'2010 1255 n PM 

11/2812010 11 00 00 PM 

1112912010 2 55 05 1\M 

1546998 

/l L ..... 
____ . ____ i.l...L.-:.L/rt.~ • .,27rc_' ___.IC-.,;.w.,___-=--_JI/\ua~...-JLJ/\.uAut':-.L(~~!L------ ·---~·---~-------~ 

·~· 



Annual Operating Report Data 
Feed mill 

2011 Annual Operating Report Data: (Feedmill) 
2011 

#1 Dryer #2 Dryer #3Dryer #1 Dryer #2 Dryer 

Month Hours Days Tons Hours Days Tons Hours Days · Tons Gas ft/cu Oil Gals. Gas ft/cu Oil Gals. 

January 184 16 815 637 30 7238 211 15 1987 L L 6,755,418 0 51 635 ,650 0 

Febuary 127 12 615 317 19 5243 125 10 • 2007 " 4,744,240 0 24.418.699 0 

March 156 13 600 359 23 4030 12 ' ;; 2 215 ,,,,, 6,313,695 0 28 .589,"796 0 

April 281 20 1,520 569 29 7675 33 3 460 11 ,638,013 0 46 .804.899 0 

May 193 14 1,420 385 26 7695 77 ,, 5 1085 .... 7,229,424 0 29 899.540 0 

June 192 17 1,225 317 21 3860 58 4 770 7,563,416 1 23.702.960 59 

July 5 1 150 11 1 705 0 0 0 158,830 0 800,174 0 

August 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 : .• 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 ,, ' 0 0 0 60 000 0 

November 18 2 100 204 17 2158 70 5 1707 ·, 466,060 0 14,303,36 ( 0 

December 111 10 545 469 25 5974 142 10 856 3,577,150 0 34.585 446 0 

Numbers are formulated 
Totals:Annually 1267 1 1os 1 6,990 3.27o.oo 1 192 44.578 I 729.oo.· 1 55 1 9:os7 48,446,246 1 254,800,531 59 

Weeks-52 Weeks-52 I Weeks-52 DRY 

Avg Hrs/Day Avg.dayiWeek Total Hrs/YR Avg . S u lfu r'Yr, Oil Total Gas Totai Thru-put Ton 

#1 Dryer 12.07 2.02 1,267.00 <.1 1 48,446,246 6,990 

#2 Dryer 17 03 3.69 3,270.00 <.1 59 254.800.531 44,578 

#3 Dryer ' 13.25 '·; 1.06 729.00 <. 1 0 50,492,226 9,087 

353,739,003 60,655 

EPA SULFUR LIMIT IS <.1 by wieght of content 

Bottorf by Feb.28th 

., #3 Dr9er '' · 'L 

Gas ftlcu Oil Gals'. / 

14,540,710 0 

8,625,676 0 ,;~/··· 

716,990 ,. 0 .,,.' 
2,052,550 0 , 

5,969,010 0 '' L 

3,689,320 0 

0 0 

0 ,·,:; 0 '··~-
0 ' ·· .. 0 

3o:ooo 0 
,,. 

4,890,600 0 

9,977,370 0 

50,492,226 0' 

TONS GAS 

Ton/Hour Limi t MMBTU LIMIT 

5.52 13.00 40.15 50 

13.63 26.00 81.82 100 

12.47 26.00 72.?3 '· 100 



2011 Annual Operating Report Data for Center #'s 7901,7902 & 7903 

Month #1 Boile r #2 Boiler # 3 Boiler 

Annual Operating Report Data 
Turbine Boilers 

Waste Heat #4 Boiler Gas Turbine,CSO •. ';y;.;;< Gas Turbine T70 

2011 Hours Days Weeks Gas ft/cu Oil gals. Hours Days Weeks Gas fUcu Oil gals Hours Days Weeks Gas ft/cu Oil gals. Hours Days Weeks Gas fUcu ;~Hours :4 Days weekS Gas tt/Cu,\ KWH ' >"~\ Hours Days Weeks Gas ft/cu. Kwh 

Ambient 
Temperature C50 

March 

April 

Yearly 

Totals 

#1 Boiler 

#2 Boiler 

#3 Boiler 

#4 Boiler 

11.00 

{1.00 

24 .00 

23.00 
97.00 

Hrs/Day 

8.24 

1.89 

3.23 

12.77 

Turbine T70 21 .69 

26Ei4.J0 ~-'· ~~4 (:".) 1 ··.on0 •; . "" ' _1_ '·l.'A '~ QC p s.lctv l •fu1 \ '*'bG'i:IF'JG& cl!"!\\!\~ 743 3J 4 48.2S00l¥J 4.4\H.CfJG 
c:;! 

350.700 3oo 28,ooo 1.ooo 41 2.oo 3o 13,824.250 .• 121 . 3,· 31 ,82o.ooo " 2,263,odo 744 31 44.5oo.ooo 3,952.ooo 67 
387,400 4.00 126,300 1oa.soo soa.oo 29 13,209.500 liio\<e:h o30 30,130,000 2,102,ooo sea 30 41,74o,ooo 3,680,000 78 

1,464,000 5.00 5. 155,000 63,000 449.00 28 10,625,900 631 31 29;790,000 2;072,000 476 25 29,160,000 2,497,.000 80 

Oayi\11/eek Total HrsfYear Sulfur% Oil Burned Gas Burned MMBT !..lmits 

1.83 783 .00 <.1 0.00 ~ 2.246,710 16.188 36 12675.3449 760521 57,467,000 
0.35 34.00 <.1 0.00 754J)5G 22.954 8€ 780.44175 4682.65 

0.25 42.00 <.1 0.00 1.067,500 26.31 85 1104.8625 6629.18 

6 .21 4.12500 NIA N.JA 26.68 91 110042.908 660257 747621 .3411 

'P 7,603.00 • NIA NIA '42:721 • To;;e\c}btiiiff Average yearl y tempe rature 
5.52 6,224.00 NIA NIA 56.505 Temp,Ctvut 74.5 

EPA SULFUR LIMIT IS < .1 by weight content for fuels in boilers etc .. 
Last fuel delivery after tank cleaning Dec.201 0 was 9 ppm Sulfur Content 

Page 1 

T70 
3395 5735 

3147 5050 
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